
From: "Jill Keimach" <jkeimach@moraga.ca.us> 
Date: September 16, 2015 at 5:33:55 PM PDT 
To: "Ezra Rapport" <EzraR@abag.ca.gov>, "Fred Castro" <FredC@abag.ca.gov>, "Diane Williams" 
<dwilliams@brentwoodca.gov>, "GusVina" <gvina@brentwoodca.gov>, "Samantha Caygill" 
<scaygill@cacities.org>, "David Twa" <dtwa@cao.cccounty.us>, "Nancy Yee" <nyee@cao.cccounty.us>, 
"Danice Rosenbaum" <danice@ccta.net>, "Linsey Willis" <lwillis@ccta.net>, "Ross A. Chittenden" 
<rchittenden@ccta.net>, "Randy Iwasaki" <riwasaki@ccta.net>, "Michelle Fitzer" 
<mfitzer@ci.antioch.ca.us>, "Sharon Daniels" <sdaniels@ci.antioch.ca.us>, "Steve Duran" 
<sduran@ci.antioch.ca.us>, "Gary Napper" <gnapper@ci.clayton.ca.us>, "Cheryl Morse" <cmorse@ci.el-
cerrito.ca.us>, "Karen Pinkos" <kpinkos@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us>, "Scott Hanin" <shanin@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us>, 
"David Biggs" <dbiggs@ci.hercules.ca.us>, "Margaret Roberts" <mroberts@ci.hercules.ca.us>, "Bryan 
Montgomery" <montgomery@ci.oakley.ca.us>, "Belinda Espinosa" <bespinosa@ci.pinole.ca.us>, 
"Hector De La Rosa" <hdelarosa@ci.pinole.ca.us>, "Patricia Athenour" <pathenour@ci.pinole.ca.us>, 
"GarrettEvans" <gevans@ci.pittsburg.ca.us>, "Joe Sbranti" <jsbranti@ci.pittsburg.ca.us>, 
"RebeccaPatague" <rpatague@ci.pittsburg.ca.us>, "June Catalano" <jcatalano@ci.pleasant-hill.ca.us>, 
"Juanita Davalos" <jdavalos@ci.pleasant-hill.ca.us>, "Bill Lindsay" <bill_lindsay@ci.richmond.ca.us>, 
"Sue Kadlec" <sue_kadlec@ci.richmond.ca.us>, "Lehny Corbin" <lehnyc@ci.san-pablo.ca.us>, "Matt 
Rodriguez" <mattr@ci.san-pablo.ca.us>, "Jovan Grogan" <Jovan.Grogan@cityofconcord.org>, "Mary 
Nakamura" <Mary.Nakamura@cityofconcord.org>, "Valerie Barone" 
<Valerie.Barone@cityofconcord.org>, "Rob Braulik" <rbraulik@cityofmartinez.org>, "Sandy Chapek" 
<schapek@cityofmartinez.org>, "Janet Keeter" <jkeeter@cityoforinda.org>, "RobWonder" 
<rlwonder@comcast.net>, "Joe Calabrigo" <JCalabrigo@danville.ca.gov>, "NatRojanasathira" 
<NRojanasathira@danville.ca.gov>, "Kevin Duggan" <kduggan@icma.org>, "Gary Pokorny" 
<gjpokorn@lmi.net>, "Joanne Robbins" <jrobbins@lovelafayette.org>, "Steve Falk" 
<sfalk@lovelafayette.org>, "Marty McInturf" <mmcinturf@moraga.ca.us>, "'Reina Schwartz'" 
<ReinaS@SanPabloCa.gov>, "Greg Rogers" <grogers@sanramon.ca.gov>, "Karen McHenry-Smith" 
<ksmith@sanramon.ca.gov>, "KenNordhoff" <Nordhoff@walnut-creek.org> 

Subject: RE: MTC Proposal to transfer regional land use planning staff and associated budget from 
ABAG to MTC 

To further this discussion, attached is an opinion piece 
(http://abag.ca.gov/media/2015_merger/NorCAL_APA_News.pdf) on the current issue between 
ABAG and MTC that might be helpful to those of us taking this issue to our Councils and 
speaking at the upcoming MTC hearing. Here are my quick thoughts: 
 
As of December 31, 2015, MTC will no longer pay ABAG for its planning and research activities 
and instead will move ABAG’s Planning and Research department into MTC. According to Ezra 
Rapport, this will be 40% of ABAG’s overhead costs and they will quickly become 
insolvent…and, consequently, the remaining programs and efforts managed by ABAG are likely 
to dissolve along with the remnants of the ABAG organization. From my perspective, that would 
potentially eliminate ABAG’s less visible (and less controversial) programs that significantly 
benefit the region, such as the San Francisco Bay Trail Project, SF Estuary Project, and ABAG’s 
other water quality, earthquake safety, low impact development, wetlands restoration, and 
other activities.  
 
This effort has come up surprisingly quickly and quietly, especially since MTC's Board signed off 
in 2013 on funding ABAG planning through 2020-21. That was revised in 2014 to make a very 
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minor modification - one of ABAG's research staff members went up to MTC, so the annual 
amount was reduced by the amount of his salary. What is unclear, is what was so compelling in 
this past year to make MTC change their eight year commitment one year later with nothing 
more than a 2-page memo and no public discussion. 
 
I think that the best approach would be what has been discussed for decades, the merging of 
the two agencies. The overall concept to merge ABAG and MTC has been discussed for very 
good and rational reasons, including better coordination, funding to match a regional vision, 
and that land use should drive transportation funding and not the other way around…but the 
issue over responsibilities and power at both the management and Board level has made a 
merger agreement difficult. This current proposal to take only one aspect of an organization 
and financially cripple the rest, however, doesn’t seem to be very well thought out and leaves 
so many questions and concerns unanswered.  
 
Apparently, MTC might make this decision as soon as their next meeting on September 23rd 
at 9:45 a.m. 
 
Jill Keimach  
 


